

## **COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 29-2022**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, ACKNOWLEDGING THE RESIGNATION OF COUNCILOR ANGEL FALCONER, NOTING A VACANCY ON COUNCIL, AND CALLING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION.

WHEREAS Councilor Angel Falconer resigned from City Council position 1 effective May 4, 2022, and

**WHEREAS** Councilor Falconer was elected to serve a term of office that would otherwise expire on December 31, 2024, and

**WHEREAS** under Section 18 of the Milwaukie City Charter, the resignation of a member of the City Council creates a vacancy in office upon a declaration by the City Council of the vacated position, and

WHEREAS Section 19 of the Milwaukie City Charter directs that a City Council vacancy shall be filled for the remainder of the unexpired term at the next election following not less than 60 days upon the occurrence of a vacancy.

**Now,** Therefore, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, that the resignation of Councilor Falconer has created a vacancy on the City Council under Section 18 of the Milwaukie City Charter and the city recorder is directed to take the necessary actions to call an election to fill the vacancy consistent with state election laws and Sections 17 and 19 of the Milwaukie City Charter.

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on May 10, 2022.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Mark F. Gamba, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder

Justin D. Gericke, City Attorney